on the impairment of the Group’s entire portfolio of store cash-generating units, presented in aggregate due to the large number of individually
immaterial store cash-generating units:

The probability applied to each cash flow scenario in the current year differs by country, depending on the expected likelihood of each
scenario occurring in each country. The base case represents the cash flows derived from the three-year internal forecasts and is assigned a
weighted average probability of 60%. The impairment is not highly sensitive to the upside and climate change scenarios, assigned 5% and 4%
weighted average probabilities respectively. The table below sets out the weighted average probability assigned to each of the remaining
scenarios, to which the impairment is most sensitive, and shows the impact on impairment of a reasonably possible change in probability for
each scenario, where the corresponding opposite change in probability is applied to the base case.

Key assumption Reasonably possible change
Impact on
impairment

2021
£m

Cost of equity Increase of 1.0%pt Increase (203)
Annual equity cash flows Decrease of 5.0% Increase (107)
Long-term growth rates Decrease of 0.5%pt Increase (27)

Key assumption Reasonably possible change
Impact on
impairment

2021
£m

2020
£m

Post-tax discount rates Increase of 1.0%pt for each geographic region Increase (438) (482)
 Decrease of 1.0%pt for each geographic region Decrease 397 485
Year one sales growth Increase of 1.0%pt for each geographic region Decrease 55 61
 Decrease of 1.0%pt for each geographic region Increase (56) (61)
Long-term growth rates Increase of 1.0%pt for each geographic region Decrease 304 445
 Decrease of 1.0%pt for each geographic region Increase (308) (410)
Property fair values Increase of 5.0% for each geographic region Decrease 81 105
 Decrease of 5.0% for each geographic region Increase (80) (105)

Scenario  Weighted average probability Reasonably possible change Impact on impairment
2021
 £m

Brexit  11%  Increase of 5.0%pt for each geographic region  Increase  (59)
  Decrease of 5.0%pt for each geographic region  Decrease  60
COVID-19  10%  Increase of 5.0%pt for each geographic region  Increase  (28)
  Decrease of 5.0%pt for each geographic region  Decrease  29
Macro-economic downturn  10%  Increase of 5.0%pt for each geographic region  Increase  (80)
  Decrease of 5.0%pt for each geographic region  Decrease  81

72

Notes to the Group financial statements
Note 16 Investments in debt and equity instruments

[…]

Male Staff 90% of SAPS S3 Normal Heavy 97% of SAPS S3 Normal Heavy
  Senior Manager 95% of SAPS S3 Normal Light 104% of SAPS S3 Normal Light
Female Staff 110% of SAPS S3 Normal Heavy 114% of SAPS S3 Normal Heavy
  Senior Manager 95% of SAPS S3 All Middle 100% of SAPS S3 All Middle

The following table illustrates the expectation of life of an average member retiring at age 65 at the balance sheet date and a member reaching
age 65 at the balance sheet date +25 years. A comparison between the two retiree dates illustrates the expected improvements in mortality
over the next 25 years.

2021

Years
2020

Years
Retiring at the balance sheet date at age 65: Male 20.7 22.0
  Female 22.2 23.8
Retiring at the balance sheet date +25 years at age 65: Male 22.0 23.4
  Female 23.9 25.8

Sensitivity analysis of significant actuarial assumptions
The sensitivity of significant assumptions upon the Scheme defined benefit obligation are detailed below:

Financial assumptions - Increase/(decrease) in UK Defined Benefit Obligation

  2021
   Discount rate
‘   £m

Inflation rate

£m

  2020
Discount rate

£m

Inflation rate

£m
Impact of 0.1% increase of the assumption (460)   400   (460)  383
Impact of 0.1% decrease of the assumption 480 (380) 479  (383)
Impact of 1.0% increase of the assumption (4,038) 4,318 (4,002)  4,289
Impact of 1.0% decrease of the assumption 5,577 (3,418) 5,572 (3,313)

Mortality assumptions - Increase/(decrease) in UK Defined Benefit Obligation

2021
£m

2020
£m

Impact of 1 year increase in longevity 900 881
Impact of 1 year decrease in longevity (920)  (881)

101

Notes to the Group financial statements
Note 29 Post-employment benefits continued
Sensitivities are calculated by changing the relevant assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The sensitivities reflect the   range
of recent assumption movements and illustrate that the financial assumption sensitivities do not move in a linear fashion. Movements in the
defined benefit obligation from discount rate and inflation rate changes may be partially offset by movements in assets.
Overseas
The Group operates defined benefit schemes in ROI. An independent actuary, using the projected unit credit method, carried out the latest